PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7320135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GPB DEBT HOLDINGS II, LLC	02/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYCOR BIOMEDICAL, LLC.
Street Address:	3021 E. 98TH ST.
Internal Address:	SUITE 2020
City:	INDIANAPOLIS
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46280

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14215720
Application Number:	14673698
Application Number:	14673647
Patent Number:	9075055
Application Number:	14634011
Application Number:	14634061
PCT Number:	US1523408
PCT Number:	US1642101
PCT Number:	US1643873
Application Number:	62415876
Application Number:	62458095
PCT Number:	US1619392

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 13177133500

Email: Taft-IP-Docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY B. COY

Address Line 1: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

REEL: 059870 FRAME: 0604

PATENT

507273214

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HYCOR		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA SCHODROWSKI		
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Schodrowski/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2022		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Hycor _ GPB - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property.DOCX#page1.tif source=Hycor _ GPB - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property.DOCX#page2.tif source=Hycor _ GPB - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property.DOCX#page3.tif source=Hycor _ GPB - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property.DOCX#page4.tif source=Hycor _ GPB - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property.DOCX#page5.tif			

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), effective as of February 10, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by GPB Debt Holdings II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Hycor Biomedical LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Owner").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain SECURITIES PURCHASE AGREEMENT, dated as of February 24, 2017, by and among the Owner and Secured Party (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), the Owner granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to certain collateral pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated as of February 24, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), among the collateral being the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Property") and the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Property");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Owner executed and delivered an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of February 24, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2017 at Reel/Frame 041423/0580 (with respect to Patent Property) and on March 2, 2017 at Reel/Frame 005999/0398 (with respect to Trademark Property);

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Owner in the favor of the Secured Party were paid in full and the Secured Party agreed to released and terminate any liens in the property of the Owner;

WHEREAS, Owner has requested that Secured Party confirms its release of its security interests in the collateral, including without limitation the Patent Property and in the Trademark Property, and Secured Party has agreed to release its security interests in the collateral, including without limitation the Patent Property and the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interests, liens and any other rights it may have arising under the Security Agreement and/or the IP Security Agreement in and to the collateral, including without limitation (i) the Patent Property set forth in Schedule A attached hereto; (ii) the Trademark Property set forth in Schedule B attached hereto, together with all of the goodwill symbolized thereby; (iii) any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered,

owned by Owner; (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, post-grant proceedings, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Owner accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringements, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing. If and to the extent that the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to any of the above, the Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Owner.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Owner and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Owner, at the Owner's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

GPB Debt Holdings II, LLC 535 West 24th Street, Floor 4 New York, NY 10011

By Rob Climich
Name:
Title: CEO
Date: 4/18/2022

72647849v2

[Signature Page to the Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property] SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Owner	<u>Title</u>	App. or Patent No.	App. or Issue Date
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Automated immunoanalyzer system for performing diagnostic assays for allergies and autoimmune diseases	14/215,720	03/17/2014
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Automated immunoanalyzer system for performing diagnostic assays for and infectious autoimmune diseases	14/673,698	03/30/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Automated immunoanalyzer system for performing diagnostic assays for and infectious autoimmune diseases	14/673,647	03/30/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Device and associated methods for performing luminescence and fluorescence measurements of a sample	9,075,055	07/07/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Device and associated methods for performing luminescence and fluorescence measurements of a sample	14/634,011	02/27/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Device and associated methods for performing luminescence and fluorescence measurements of a sample	14/634,061	02/27/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Automated immunoanalyzer system for performing diagnostic assays for autoimmune and infectious diseases	PCT/US2015/023408	03/30/2015
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Apparatuses and methods for suspending and washing the contents of a plurality of cuvettes	PCT/US2016/019392	02/24/2016
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Customization instrument	PCT/US2016/042101	07/13/2016
Hycor Biomedical LLC	On-board kitting	PCT/US2016/043873	07/25/2016

Hycor Biomedical LLC	Immunoassay system capable of suggesting assays based on input data	62/415,876	11/01/2016
Hycor Biomedical LLC	Apparatuses and methods for mixing fluid or media by vibrating a pipette using transient and steady-state intervals	62/458,095	02/13/2017

72647849v2

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Hycor Biomedical LLC	AUTOSTAT II	3,931,538	03/15/2011
Hycor Biomedical LLC	HYCOR	3,958,257	05/10/2011
Hycor Biomedical LLC	HYCOR (and Design) MYCOR	3,989,801	07/05/2011
Hycor Biomedical LLC	HY·TEC	3,914,763	02/01/2011
Hycor Biomedical LLC	STEPSAVER	1,762,659	04/06/1993

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/09/2022 REEL: 059870 FRAME: 0610